


98 Материаловедение и защита от коррозии

НЕФТЕГАЗОВОЕ ДЕЛО

Materials and Corrosion Protection

2021, т. 19, № 4

PETROLEUM ENGINEERING

Keywords 

ultra-high molecular weight 
polyethylene; antifriction materials; 

friction track area;  
lubricating medium;  

transmission oil; load-speed mode; 
coefficient of friction

Tribotechnical tests of samples of ultra-high molecular weight polyethyl-
ene (UHMWPE) in the medium of various lubricating oils have been 
carried out. During friction of ultra-high molecular weight polyethylene 
in various oils, a significant decrease in temperature in the contact zone 
of the metal-polymer tribosystem by 2.5-3.0 times compared with fric-
tion without lubrication was recorded. It was found that the use of trans-
mission oil as a lubricating medium during friction contributes to the 
formation of a more durable boundary layer, which protects the material 
from wear.
Accelerated tests of UHMWPE were carried out under friction in the 
medium of Siboil TAD-17u transmission oil at a shaft sliding speed of 
1 m/s, depending on the applied load. It was found that, starting from a 
load above 1100 N, the UHMWPE sample begins to lose its shape due 
to the development of plastic deformation processes, and at a load of 
1200 N, a significant shape change of the sample is recorded, which is 
taken in these studies as critical, and the previous one is taken as the 
limiting load-speed mode. This is a friction mode in which the type of 
wear is preserved, which is characteristic for normal operating condi-
tions.
It has been established that UHMWPE is efficient in friction units in a 
transmission oil environment at P·V not exceeding 1000 N·m/s. Thus, 
friction in the medium of Siboil TAD-17u liquid lubricant increases the 
load capacity of UHMWPE 3.0–4.0 times as compared to the dry friction 
regime.
The data obtained will make it possible to formulate recommendations 
for the practical application of ultra-high molecular weight polyethylene 
in various lubricated tribo assemblies where polymer plain bearings are 
used.

Введение
В ряду полимерных связующих сверхвысо-

комолекулярный полиэтилен (СВМПЭ) зани-
мает особое место, благодаря высоким износо-
стойкости, коррозионной и химической стойко-
сти [1, 2]. Для улучшения свойств СВМПЭ его 
модифицируют нанонаполнителями [3–5], в том 
числе механоактивированными [6–8], исполь-
зуют облучение композитов пучками заряжен-
ных частиц [9, 10], метод ионной имплантации 
[11] и условную химическую модификацию [12]. 

Благодаря низкой температуре хрупкости 
(минус 200 °С) изделия на основе СВМПЭ 
можно применять при экстремально низких 
температурах окружающей среды. Области 
применения деталей из разработанных матери-
алов на основе СВМПЭ непрерывно расширя-
ются. Это и карьерная техника, трубопроводы 
и автомобильный транспорт, а также детали 
военной техники. Ограничивающим фактором 
применения изделий из СВМПЭ является не-
высокая температура плавления (125–130 °С), 
в связи с чем верхний предел эксплуатации в 
узлах трения ограничивается  90–100 °С [13] с 
учетом температурных вспышек на поверхно-
сти контакта металлополимерной трибоси-

Полученные данные позволят сформулировать рекомендации по 
практическому применению сверхвысокомолекулярного полиэти-
лена в различных смазываемых трибоузлах, где используются поли-
мерные подшипники скольжения.

Background
Ultra-high molecular weight polyethylene 

(UHMWPE) occupies a special place among 
polymer binders due to its high wear resistance, 
corrosion and chemical resistance [1, 2]. To im-
prove the properties of UHMWPE, it is modi-
fied with nanofillers [3–5], including mechani-
cally activated [6–8]; composites are irradiated 
with charged particle beams [9, 10], by the 
method of ion implantation [11], and conven-
tional chemical modification [12].

Due to the low brittleness temperature (mi-
nus 200 °C), products based on UHMWPE can 
be used at extremely low ambient temperatures. 
The areas of application of parts made of the 
developed materials based on UHMWPE are 
constantly expanding. These are quarry equip-
ment, pipelines and road transport, as well as 
parts of military equipment. The limiting factor 
for the use of UHMWPE products is the low 
melting temperature (125–130 °С), and there-
fore the upper limit of operation in friction 
units is limited to 90–100 °С [13], taking into 
account the temperature flashes on the contact 
surface of the metal-polymer tribosystem, since 
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стемы, так как эти факторы приводят к суще-
ственному локальному разогреву и деградации 
структуры материала даже при температурах 
ниже температуры плавления. В связи с этим 
исследование триботехнических свойств 
СВМПЭ, позволяющее определить их нагру-
зочную способность, является актуальной за-
дачей полимерного материаловедения.

Известно, что целый ряд агрегатов и меха-
низмов в силу своего назначения работают в 
среде жидких смазочных масел, а полимерные 
детали широко используются в узлах трения в 
самых разных конструкциях трибосистем, сма-
зываемых как минеральными, так синтетиче-
скими маслами. В связи с этим исследованы 
триботехнические характеристики СВМПЭ в 
широком нагрузочно-скоростном интервале в 
среде различных жидких смазочных материалов. 

Объекты и методы исследований
Проведены триботехнические исследова-

ния СВМПЭ марки Gur-4150. Образцы (внеш-
ний диаметр 54 мм, внутренний диаметр 
16 мм, толщина 12 мм) получали по техноло-
гии горячего прессования. В качестве жидких 
смазочных сред при трении использованы ин-
дустриальное масло марки И-20А и трансмис-
сионное масло марки Siboil TAD-17u.

Исследования проводили на машине трения 
ИИ-5018, имитирующей работу подшипников 
скольжения по ГОСТ Р 50-54-107-88. Схема 
трения «диск — диск» (рисунок 1), испытание 
материалов в смазочной среде заключается в 
том, что контртело опускалось в ванну со сма-
зочным материалом. Использование ванны со 
смазочным материалом обеспечивает возмож-
ность подпитки граничного слоя из объема 
смазочного материала, таким образом гранич-
ная смазка продолжает осуществляться в тече-
ние всего времени испытаний. Контртело — 
стальной вал из стали 45 с твёрдостью 45–50 
HRC и шероховатостью Ra = 0,06–0,07 мкм. 
Для достоверности сравнения результатов в 
среде смазочных масел за критерий износа об-
разцов принималась площадь дорожки трения 
(таблица 1). Площадь дорожки трения вычис-
ляли по программе ImageJ 1.46r. В процессе 
испытаний регистрировали температуру в зоне 
контакта и момент трения.

Ускоренные триботехнические испытания 
СВМПЭ проводили согласно методике, ука-
занной в патенте РФ № 2526223 «Способ 
оценки износостойкости полимерных компо-
зиционных материалов» [14].

these factors lead to significant local heating 
and degradation of the material structure even 
at temperatures below the melting point. In this 
regard, the study of the tribotechnical proper-
ties of UHMWPE, which makes it possible to 
determine their load capacity, is an urgent task 
of polymer materials science.

It is known that a number of units and 
mechanisms, due to their purpose, operate in 
the medium of liquid lubricating oils, and 
polymer parts are widely used in friction units 
in various designs of tribosystems lubricated 
with both mineral and synthetic oils. In this 
regard, the tribotechnical characteristics of 
UHMWPE have been investigated in a wide 
load-speed range in a medium of various liquid 
lubricants.

Objects and research methods
Tribotechnical studies of Gur-4150 UHMWPE 

were carried out. Samples (outer diameter 54 mm, 
inner diameter 16 mm, thickness 12 mm) were 
obtained by hot pressing technology. Industrial 
oil of I-20A grade and transmission oil of Siboil 
TAD-17u grade were used as liquid lubricants for 
friction.

The studies were carried out on an II-5018 
friction machine simulating the operation of 
plain bearings in accordance with State Standard 
R 50-54-107-88. The friction pattern «disk – 
disk» (Figure 1), testing of materials in a lubri-
cant medium consists in the fact that the coun-
terbody was lowered into a bath with lubricant. 
The use of a lubricant bath makes it possible to 
recharge the boundary layer from the lubricant 
volume, thus the boundary lubrication contin-
ues to be carried out during the entire test pe-
riod. The counterbody is a steel shaft made of 
45 steel with a hardness of 45–50 HRC and a 
roughness of Ra = 0.06–0.07 μm. To reliably 
compare the results in a lubricating oil environ-
ment, the area of the friction track was taken as 
the wear criterion of the samples (Table 1). The 
area of the friction track was calculated using 
the ImageJ 1.46r program. During the tests, the 
temperature in the contact zone and the friction 
moment were recorded.

Accelerated tribotechnical tests of 
UHMWPE were carried out according to the 
procedure specified in the patent of the Russian 
Federation No. 2526223 «Method for assessing 
the wear resistance of polymer composite ma-
terials» [14].



100 Материаловедение и защита от коррозии

НЕФТЕГАЗОВОЕ ДЕЛО

Materials and Corrosion Protection

2021, т. 19, № 4

PETROLEUM ENGINEERING

Обсуждение результатов
В ранее проведенном исследовании [15] 

установлено, что ненаполненный СВМПЭ вы-
держивает максимальную нагрузку 300 Н при 
скорости скольжения вала 0,5 м/с в режиме 
сухого трения. При этих условиях проведены 
испытания образцов СВМПЭ в различных 
смазочных средах (таблица 1). 

При трении СВМПЭ в различных маслах 
зарегистрировано существенное снижение 
температуры в зоне контакта металлополимер-
ной трибосистемы в 2,5–3,0 раза по сравнению 
с трением без смазки. Снижение температуры 
в зоне фрикционного контакта способствует 
повышению допустимой нагрузки, т.к. основ-
ным ограничивающим фактором использова-
ния СВМПЭ в узлах трения несмотря на их 
уникальную износостойкость и прочность яв-
ляется контактная температура вследствие от-
носительно низкой теплостойкости СВМПЭ. 

The discussion of the results
In an earlier study [15], it was found that un-

filled UHMWPE can withstand a maximum 
load of 300 N at a shaft sliding speed of 0.5 m/s 
in dry friction mode. Under these conditions, 
tests of UHMWPE samples were carried out in 
various lubricating media (Table 1).

During friction of UHMWPE in various oils, 
a significant decrease in temperature in the con-
tact zone of the metal-polymer tribosystem by a 
factor of 2.5–3.0 compared with friction without 
lubrication was recorded. A decrease in the tem-
perature in the frictional contact zone contrib-
utes to an increase in the permissible load, be-
cause the main limiting factor for the use of 
UHMWPE in friction units, despite their unique 
wear resistance and strength, is the contact tem-
perature due to the relatively low heat resistance 
of UHMWPE.

1 — образец для испытания; 2 — стальное контртело;  
3 — ванна со смазочным материалом
Рисунок 1. Схема трения «диск — диск»

1 — sample for testing; 2 — steel counterbody; 3 — bath with lubricant
Figure 1. Scheme of friction «disk — disk»

Таблица 1. Характеристики СВМПЭ в зависимости от смазочной среды

Характеристики СВМПЭ Сухое трение
Смазочная среда

Siboil TAD-17u И-20А
Площадь дорожки трения, мм2 104,9 23,9 36,1
Температура в зоне контакта, °С 75–90 30–40 30–40

Table 1. Characteristics of UHMWPE depending on the lubricating medium

UHMWPE Characteristics Dry friction lubricating medium
Siboil TAD-17u I-20А

Friction track area, mm2 104.9 23.9 36.1
Contact zone temperature, °С 75–90 30–40 30–40
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Принято считать, что коэффициент трения 
антифрикционных материалов при наличии 
смазки составляет 0,005−0,05, а без нее – 
0,04−0,3 [16, 17]. В связи с этим ограничения 
по коэффициенту трения полимерных компо-
зитов в зависимости от нагрузочно-скоростных 
режимов трения в данной работе соответство-
вали этим данным.

На рисунке 2 представлены результаты из-
менения коэффициента трения от времении 
испытания. Показано, что при трении СВМПЭ 
в среде индустриального масла коэффициент 
трения стабилизируется после 30 мин испы-
таний, однако значение коэффициента трения 
превышает значения 0,05, что недопустимо 
для антифрикционных материалов. При тре-
нии СВМПЭ в среде трансмиссионного масла 
зарегистрированы наименьшие площадь до-
рожки трения (таблица 1) и существенное 
снижение коэффициента трения уже после 
20 мин испытания (рисунок 2). Это, видимо, 
связано с наличием в этой марке масла специ-
альных антифрикционных присадок, обеспе-
чивающих формирование более прочного гра-
ничного слоя, предохраняющего материал от 
изнашивания. Это приводит к снижению фак-
тического контакта рабочей поверхности по-
лимерного материала с контртелом, что 
должно привести к повышению нагрузочной 
способности полимерного материала.

It is generally accepted that the coefficient of 
friction of antifriction materials in the presence 
of lubricant is 0.005–0.05, and without it – 
0.04–0.3 [16, 17]. In this regard, the limitations 
on the coefficient of friction of polymer com-
posites depending on the load-speed friction 
regimes in this work were consistent with these 
data.

Figure 2 shows the results of the change in 
the coefficient of friction over the time of the 
test. It is shown that during friction of 
UHMWPE in an industrial oil medium, the fric-
tion coefficient stabilizes after 30 min of test-
ing, but the friction coefficient value exceeds 
0.05, which is unacceptable for antifriction ma-
terials. During friction of UHMWPE in trans-
mission oil, the smallest area of the friction 
track was recorded (Table 1) and a significant 
decrease in the friction coefficient after 20 min 
of testing (Figure 2). This is apparently due to 
the presence of special antifriction additives in 
this brand of oil, which ensure the formation of 
a more durable boundary layer that protects the 
material from wear. This leads to a decrease in 
the actual contact of the working surface of the 
polymer material with the counterbody, which 
should lead to an increase in the load capacity 
of the polymer material.

Рисунок 2. Зависимость значений коэффициента трения от времени испытаний и смазочной среды 
(V = 0,5 м/с, P = 300 H)

Figure 2. Dependence of the values of the coefficient of friction on the test time and lubricating medium 
(V = 0,5 м/с, P = 300 H)

Industrial  Transmission

min
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Известно, что наибольшее влияние на износо-
стойкость и коэффициент трения оказывает ско-
рость скольжения [18]. В связи с этим проведены 
ускоренные испытания СВМПЭ при трении в 
среде трансмиссионного масла марки Siboil  
TAD-17u при скорости скольжения вала 1 м/с в за-
висимости от прилагаемой нагрузки (рисунок 3).

Из рисунка 3 видно, что во всем рассмо-
тренном нагрузочном диапазоне трения для 
исходного СВМПЭ значения коэффициентов 
трения не превышают значений 0,04. 
Наибольшие значения коэффициента трения, 
соответствующие 0,04, зарегистрированы при 
трении под нагрузкой 400–600 Н. Начиная с на-
грузки 600 Н, наблюдается снижение коэффи-
циента трения СВМПЭ до 0,025. Снижение 
коэффициента трения обусловлено тем, что 
при увеличении площади контакта под нагруз-
кой снижаются контактные давления, оказыва-
емые на материал, при одновременном приро-
сте температуры на 10–15 °C. При этом темпе-
ратура в зоне трения не превышает 60 °C. 
Однако начиная с нагрузки выше 1100 Н (рису-
нок 4, b), образец СВМПЭ начинает терять 
форму вследствие развития процессов пласти-
ческой деформации, а при нагрузке 1200 Н ре-
гистрируется значительное формоизменение 
образца (рисунок 4, c), что и принято в данных 
исследованиях за критическое, а за предельный 
нагрузочно-скоростной режим взят предыду-

It is known that sliding speed has the greatest 
influence on wear resistance and coefficient of 
friction [18]. In this regard, accelerated tests of 
UHMWPE were carried out under friction in the 
environment of Siboil TAD-17u transmission oil 
at a shaft sliding speed of 1 m/s, depending on the 
applied load (Figure 3).

Figure 3 shows that in the entire considered 
load friction range for the initial UHMWPE, the 
values of the friction coefficients do not exceed 
0.04. The largest values of the friction coeffi-
cient, corresponding to 0.04, were recorded un-
der friction under a load of 400–600 N. 
Beginning with a load of 600 N, a decrease in 
the friction coefficient of UHMWPE to 0.025 is 
observed. The decrease in the coefficient of fric-
tion is due to the fact that with an increase in the 
contact area under load, the contact pressures 
exerted on the material decrease, with a simul-
taneous increase in temperature by 10–15 °C. At 
the same time, the temperature in the friction 
zone does not exceed 60 °C. However, starting 
with a load above 1100 N (Figure 4, b), the 
UHMWPE sample begins to lose its shape due 
to the development of plastic deformation pro-
cesses, and at a load of 1200 N, a significant 
deformation of the sample is recorded (Figure 
4, c), which is accepted in these studies as criti-
cal; and for the limiting load-speed mode, the 

Рисунок 3. Зависимость температуры, площади контакта и коэффициента трения СВМПЭ при скорости 
скольжения вала 1 м/с в смазочной среде Siboil TAD-17u

Figure 3. Dependence of temperature, contact area and friction coefficient of UHMWPE at a shaft sliding speed 
of 1 m/s in a lubricating medium Siboil TAD-17u
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щий за этим режим трения, при котором со-
храняется вид износа, характерный для обыч-
ных условий эксплуатации. 

В связи с этим по результатам ускоренных 
испытаний можно рекомендовать использова-
ние СВМПЭ при трении в трансмиссионном 
масле при скорости скольжения 1 м/с и на-
грузке не более 1000 Н.

Однако ускоренные испытания не дают пол-
ного представления о том, что как материал будет 
себя вести в реальных условиях эксплуатации, 
т.к. в результате длительного теплового воздей-
ствия протекание необратимых деформаций мо-
жет интенсифицироваться при меньших нагруз-
ках, оказываемых на изнашиваемый материал. 
Ускоренные испытания дают информацию о том, 
при каких режимах сразу начинаются необрати-
мые деформационные процессы в материале, 
при которых недопустима эксплуатация изделий. 
В связи с этим для уточнения выбора допусти-
мых нагрузочно-скоростных режимов, опреде-
ленных ускоренными испытаниями, проведены 
трибоиспытания СВМПЭ в среде трансмиссион-
ного масла на машине трения ИИ-5018. Время 
испытания составляло 3 ч. Режим трибонагруже-
ния (P·V) варьировали от 360 до 1000 Н·м/с,  
при этом скорость скольжения контртела состав-
ляла 0,2–1,0 м/с (рисунок 5). 

previous friction mode is taken, in which the 
type of wear is preserved, which is characteristic 
for normal operating conditions.

In this regard, according to the results of 
accelerated tests, it is possible to recommend the 
use of UHMWPE with friction in transmission oil 
at a sliding speed of 1 m/s and a load of no more 
than 1000 N.

However, accelerated testing does not give a 
complete idea of how the material will behave 
in real operating conditions, because as a result 
of prolonged heat exposure, the flow of irrevers-
ible deformations can intensify at lower loads 
applied to the wearing material. Accelerated 
tests provide information about the modes under 
which irreversible deformation processes in the 
material begin immediately, in which the opera-
tion of products is unacceptable. In this regard, 
in order to clarify the choice of permissible 
load-speed modes, determined by accelerated 
tests, tribo tests of UHMWPE were carried out 
in a transmission oil medium on an II-5018 fric-
tion machine. The test time was 3 h. The tribo 
loading mode (P·V) varied from 360 to 
1000 N·m/s, while the sliding speed of the coun-
terbody was 0.2–1.0 m/s (Figure 5).

а) b) c)
Рисунок 4. Поверхности трения: 1000 Н (а), 1100 Н (b), 1200 Н (c)
Figure 4. Friction surfaces: 1000 Н (а), 1100 Н (b), 1200 Н (c)

Рисунок 5. Зависимости коэффициента трения и удельного давления от P·V
Figure 5. P·V Dependences of the coefficient of friction and specific pressure  
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Показано, что коэффициент трения во всем 
интервале P·V ниже 0,03, что соответствует 
требованиям к коэффициенту трения анти-
фрикционных материалов, работающих в сма-
зочных средах [16, 17]. Установлено, что 
удельное давление уменьшается с ростом зна-
чения P·V, что, вероятно, связано с увеличе-
нием площади трибоконтакта. 

На основании проведенных исследований 
можно составить рекомендации к применению 
СВМПЭ при различных P·V при работе в 
трансмиссионном масле марки Siboil TAD-17u. 
СВМПЭ следует эксплуатировать в трансмис-
сионном масле при P·V, не превышающем 
1000 Н·м/с. Таким образом, трение в среде жид-
кой смазки марки Siboil TAD-17u повышает на-
грузочную способность СВМПЭ 3,0–4,0 раза 
по сравнению с режимом сухого трения.

Вывод
Исследования по влиянию жидких смазоч-

ных материалов на триботехнические свой-
ства полимерных материалов на основе 
СВМПЭ показали, что рассмотренные масла 
одинаково эффективно отводят тепло из зоны 
трения, наименьшие коэффициент трения и 
площадь дорожки трения наблюдаются при 
трении в среде трансмиссионного масла 
марки Siboil TAD. Установлена зависимость 
работоспособности образцов СВМПЭ в среде 
трансмиссионного масла при разных нагру-
зочно-скоростных режимах. Полученные дан-
ные позволят сформулировать рекомендации 
по практическому применению сверхвысоко-
молекулярного полиэтилена в различных сма-
зываемых трибоузлах, где используются по-
лимерные подшипники скольжения.

It is shown that the coefficient of friction in 
the entire interval P·V is below 0.03, which meets 
the requirements for the coefficient of friction of 
antifriction materials operating in lubricating 
media [16, 17]. It was found that the specific 
pressure decreases with an increase in the value 
of P·V, which is probably associated with an 
increase in the area of the tribocontact.

Based on the studies carried out, it is possible 
to draw up recommendations for the use of 
UHMWPE at different P·V when operating in 
Siboil TAD-17u transmission oil. UHMWPE 
should be operated in transmission oil at P·V not 
exceeding 1000 N·m/s. Thus, friction in the 
medium of Siboil TAD-17u liquid lubricant 
increases the load capacity of UHMWPE  
3.0–4.0 times in comparison with the dry friction 
regime.

Conclusion
Studies on the effect of liquid lubricants on 

the tribotechnical properties of polymeric 
materials based on UHMWPE have shown that 
the considered oils equally efficiently remove 
heat from the friction zone, the smallest 
coefficient of friction and the area of the friction 
track are observed during friction in the medium 
of Siboil TAD transmission oil. The dependence 
of the performance of UHMWPE samples in a 
transmission oil mediumt at different load-speed 
conditions has been established. The data 
obtained will make it possible to formulate 
recommendations for the practical application of 
ultra-high molecular weight polyethylene in 
various lubricated tribo assemblies, where 
polymer plain bearings are used.
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